

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

DEMOCRATIC	)	
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 81-3876
	)	
REPUBLICAN	)	
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	

---

**THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE’S MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND  
REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Mark D. Sheridan  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
The Legal Center  
One Riverfront Plaza  
1037 Raymond Blvd.  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: (973) 848-5681  
Email: mark.sheridan@squirepb.com

Bobby R. Burchfield  
Matthew M. Leland  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5524  
Email: bburchfield@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Republican National Committee*

Dated: October 31, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE RNC HAS COMPLIED FULLY WITH THE CONSENT DECREE ..... 9

II. THE DNC HAS SUBMITTED NO PROBATIVE EVIDENCE OF ANY  
CONSENT DECREE VIOLATION ..... 14

    A. The Trump Campaign’s Activities Are Not Attributable to the RNC ..... 15

    B. The Undisputed Probative Evidence Rebutts Any Suggestion that the RNC  
    Has Violated the Consent Decree. .... 17

III. NO RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE HERE. .... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 25

*AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.*,  
42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Aviation Enters., Inc. v. Orr*,  
716 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5

*Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor*,  
113 U.S. 609 (1885)..... 8, 15

*Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 20

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 4, 6, 24, 25

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*,  
673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 4, 6, 9

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*,  
543 U.S. 1304 (2004)..... 5

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.*,  
No. 04-4146, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 22689 (3d Cir. Nov. 2, 2004) ..... 5

*Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie, Pa.*,  
853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 9

*Failla v. City of Passaic*,  
146 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*Fox v. Capitol Co.*,  
96 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1938) ..... 8

*General Signal Corp. v. Donallco, Inc.*,  
787 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 8, 9

*Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.*,  
496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Harris v. City of Philadelphia*,  
47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 25

*In re Sealed Case*,  
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Delaware Cty. Intermediate Unit*,  
318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 1, 8

*Keith v. Georgia Republican Party*,  
No. 1:14-CV-2159-CAP-AJB, Order at 41 (Dkt. No. 175) (Dec. 30, 2015)..... 20

*Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.*,  
851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 8

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 8

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 23

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... 16, 18, 19

*Menichini v. Grant*,  
995 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*New York State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry*,  
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 9

*Oughton v. NLRB*,  
118 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1940) ..... 20

*Quinter v. Volkswagen of Am.*,  
676 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1982) ..... 7

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. Pauly*,  
63 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Minn. 1999)..... 20

*Rivers v. Nat’l Assoc. of Ltr. Carriers*,  
No. 15-3070, 2016 WL 389983 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2016)..... 17

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... 24

*United States v. Carbo*,  
572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*United States v. Hamdi*,  
432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
216 F.3d 1088, 2000 WL 797332 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.*,  
420 U.S. 223 (1975)..... 8

*United States v. Munsingwear*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 5

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 441a(8) ..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) ..... 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 15

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 15

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(5)..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 ..... 20

11 C.F.R. § 109.3 ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

1982 Consent Decree ..... passim

1987 Consent Decree Order..... 6

2009 Consent Decree Order..... 6, 7, 9, 19

Reno Berkely,  
*Sanders supporters in Washington allege voter suppression: wrong caucus forms sent?*,  
Mar. 24, 2016, available at <http://www.inquisitr.com/2922631/sanders-supporters-in-washington-allege-voter-suppression-wrong-caucus-forms-sent/> ..... 26

Tony Brasunas,  
*Only Voter Suppression Can Stop Bernie Sanders*,

The Huffington Post, April 26, 2016, available at <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/tony-brasunas/only-voter-suppression-can-stop-bernie-sanders_b_9780128.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/tony-brasunas/only-voter-suppression-can-stop-bernie-sanders_b_9780128.html</a> .....	25
Joint Stipulation of Dismissal, <i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , Civ. No. 81-3870, ECF Doc. 37 (Feb. 3, 2005).....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	18
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed.1995) .....	8
